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MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026 - 2029

Accrual Statement of Operations By Category
($ in millions)

Actual
November 
Forecast

Final 
Proposed 

Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Non-Reimbursable

Operating Revenue
Toll Revenue $2,572.260 $2,584.730 $2,767.435 $2,794.851 $2,813.397 $2,825.431 
Other Operating Revenue 26.536 25.352 43.290 48.007 47.973 48.177 
Capital and Other Reimbursements 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Investment Income 11.250 5.098 1.240 1.240 1.240 1.240 

Total Revenues $2,610.046 $2,615.180 $2,811.966 $2,844.098 $2,862.610 $2,874.848 

Operating Expense
Labor:

Payroll $108.792 $97.422 $101.749 $99.991 $91.951 $84.531 
Overtime 30.974 29.732 27.597 24.713 18.946 13.672 
Health and Welfare 28.640 25.932 31.355 32.451 32.103 32.066 
OPEB Current Payments 34.830 34.830 36.850 38.987 41.248 43.641 
Pension 34.019 36.545 38.359 38.705 35.673 30.600 
Other Fringe Benefits 15.610 15.367 16.678 16.196 14.664 13.292 
Reimbursable Overhead (6.938) (8.523) (8.523) (8.523) (8.523) (8.523)

Total Labor Expenses $245.927 $231.304 $244.065 $242.519 $226.062 $209.279 

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $4.504 $4.994 $5.847 $6.036 $6.409 $6.630 
Fuel 2.196 2.011 1.964 1.944 1.939 2.040 
Insurance 12.736 14.042 14.006 12.954 13.789 14.151 
Claims 0.070 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 155.437 160.852 165.807 167.946 170.189 173.010 
Professional Services Contracts 21.384 31.309 40.000 43.422 43.814 44.531 
Materials and Supplies 4.974 3.390 3.598 4.036 4.116 4.213 
Other Business Expenses 63.322 58.705 58.234 58.195 58.215 58.239 

Total Non-Labor Expenses $264.623 $275.305 $289.456 $294.533 $298.472 $302.815 

Other Expense Adjustments:
Other Expense Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Total Other Expense Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Total Expenses Before Depreciation and GASB Adjs. $510.550 $506.609 $533.521 $537.052 $524.533 $512.094 

Depreciation $228.346 $233.920 $224.583 $228.828 $232.453 $236.849 
GASB 49 Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
GASB 68 Pension Expense Adjustment (11.646) (15.045) (16.335) (16.825) (15.019) (11.050)
GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustment 12.686 20.716 19.500 20.352 20.021 19.616 
GASB 87 Lease Adjustment 7.488 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 
GASB 96 SBITA Adjustment 0.108 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 
GASB 101 Compensated Absences 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Non-Cash Liability Adjustments $236.981 $245.209 $233.366 $237.973 $243.072 $251.034 

Total Expenses After Depreciation and GASB Adjs. $747.532 $751.818 $766.887 $775.026 $767.606 $763.128 

Less: Depreciation $228.346 $233.920 $224.583 $228.828 $232.453 $236.849 
         GASB 68 Pension Expense Adj. (11.646) (15.045) (16.335) (16.825) (15.019) (11.050)
         GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adj 12.686 20.716 19.500 20.352 20.021 19.616 
         GASB 87 Lease Adjustment 7.488 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 
GASB 96 SBITA Adjustment 0.108 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 

Total Expenses $510.550 $506.609 $533.521 $537.052 $524.533 $512.094 

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,099.496 $2,108.571 $2,278.444 $2,307.046 $2,338.077 $2,362.754 



MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026 - 2029

Accrual Statement of Operations By Category
($ in millions)

Actual
November 
Forecast

Final 
Proposed 

Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Reimbursable

Operating Revenue
Toll Revenue $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
Other Operating Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Capital and Other Reimbursements 16.350 30.958 31.101 31.225 31.335 31.335 
Investment Income 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Revenues $16.350 $30.958 $31.101 $31.225 $31.335 $31.335 

Operating Expense
Labor:

Payroll $5.414 $13.603 $13.684 $13.766 $13.832 $13.832 
Overtime 0.853 1.039 1.060 1.060 1.060 1.060 
Health and Welfare 1.114 2.816 2.831 2.846 2.862 2.862 
OPEB Current Payments 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Pension 1.429 3.424 3.443 3.462 3.481 3.481 
Other Fringe Benefits 0.601 1.552 1.560 1.568 1.576 1.576 
Reimbursable Overhead 6.938 8.523 8.523 8.523 8.523 8.523 

Total Labor Expenses $16.350 $30.958 $31.101 $31.225 $31.335 $31.335 

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
Fuel 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Insurance 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Claims 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Professional Services Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Materials and Supplies 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Other Business Expenses 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Non-Labor Expenses $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Other Expense Adjustments:
Other Expense Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Total Other Expense Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Total Expenses Before Depreciation and GASB Adjs. $16.350 $30.958 $31.101 $31.225 $31.335 $31.335 

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 



MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026 - 2029

Accrual Statement of Operations By Category
($ in millions)

Actual
November 
Forecast

Final 
Proposed 

Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Non-Reimbursable / Reimbursable
Page 1 of 2

Operating Revenue
Toll Revenue $2,572.260 $2,584.730 $2,767.435 $2,794.851 $2,813.397 $2,825.431 
Other Operating Revenue 26.536 25.352 43.290 48.007 47.973 48.177 
Capital and Other Reimbursements 16.350 30.958 31.101 31.225 31.335 31.335 
Investment Income 11.250 5.098 1.240 1.240 1.240 1.240 

Total Revenues $2,626.396 $2,646.138 $2,843.066 $2,875.324 $2,893.945 $2,906.183 

Operating Expense
Labor:

Payroll $114.206 $111.026 $115.433 $113.757 $105.783 $98.363 
Overtime 31.827 30.772 28.657 25.773 20.006 14.732 
Health and Welfare 29.754 28.747 34.186 35.297 34.965 34.928 
OPEB Current Payments 34.830 34.830 36.850 38.987 41.248 43.641 
Pension 35.449 39.969 41.802 42.167 39.154 34.082 
Other Fringe Benefits 16.211 16.919 18.238 17.764 16.240 14.868 
Reimbursable Overhead 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Labor Expenses $262.277 $262.262 $275.166 $273.744 $257.396 $240.614 

Non-Labor:
Electric Power $4.504 $4.994 $5.847 $6.036 $6.409 $6.630 
Fuel 2.196 2.011 1.964 1.944 1.939 2.040 
Insurance 12.736 14.042 14.006 12.954 13.789 14.151 
Claims 0.070 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 155.437 160.852 165.807 167.946 170.189 173.010 
Professional Services Contracts 21.384 31.309 40.000 43.422 43.814 44.531 
Materials and Supplies 4.974 3.390 3.598 4.036 4.116 4.213 
Other Business Expenses 63.322 58.705 58.234 58.195 58.215 58.239 

Total Non-Labor Expenses $264.623 $275.305 $289.456 $294.533 $298.472 $302.815 

Other Expense Adjustments:
Other Expense Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Total Other Expense Adjustments $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 

Total Expenses Before Depreciation and GASB Adjs. $526.900 $537.567 $564.622 $568.278 $555.868 $543.429 

Depreciation $228.346 $233.920 $224.583 $228.828 $232.453 $236.849 
GASB 49 Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
GASB 68 Pension Expense Adjustment (11.646) (15.045) (16.335) (16.825) (15.019) (11.050)
GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustment 12.686 20.716 19.500 20.352 20.021 19.616 
GASB 87 Lease Adjustment 7.488 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 
GASB 96 SBITA Adjustment 0.108 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 
GASB 101 Compensated Absences 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Non-Cash Liability Adjustments $236.981 $245.209 $233.366 $237.973 $243.072 $251.034 

Total Expenses After Depreciation and GASB Adjs. $763.881 $782.776 $797.988 $806.251 $798.941 $794.463 

Less: Depreciation $228.346 $233.920 $224.583 $228.828 $232.453 $236.849 
         GASB 68 Pension Expense Adj. (11.646) (15.045) (16.335) (16.825) (15.019) (11.050)
         GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adj 12.686 20.716 19.500 20.352 20.021 19.616 
         GASB 87 Lease Adjustment 7.488 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 5.616 
GASB 96 SBITA Adjustment 0.108 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 

Total Expenses $526.900 $537.567 $564.622 $568.278 $555.868 $543.429 

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,099.496 $2,108.571 $2,278.444 $2,307.046 $2,338.077 $2,362.754 



MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026 - 2029

Accrual Statement of Operations by Category
($ in millions)

Actual
November 
Forecast

Final 
Proposed 

Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Non-Reimbursable / Reimbursable
Page 2 of 2

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,099.496 $2,108.571 $2,278.444 $2,307.046 $2,338.077 $2,362.754 

Deductions from Income:
Less: Capitalized Assets $8.580 $25.533 $23.799 $24.388 $24.893 $25.503 

B&T Capital Reserves & Prepaid Exp. 3.432 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
GASB 45 Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Adjusted Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,087.484 $2,083.038 $2,254.645 $2,282.658 $2,313.183 $2,337.251 

Less: Debt Service $653.559 $724.691 $807.006 $862.676 $953.503 $928.332 
Less: Contribution to the Capital Program 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Income Available for Distribution $1,433.925 $1,358.347 $1,447.639 $1,419.983 $1,359.680 $1,408.920 

Distributable To:
MTA - Investment Income $11.250 $5.098 $1.240 $1.240 $1.240 $1.240 
MTA - Distributable Income 743.947 714.850 750.138 736.679 709.072 735.330 
NYCT - Distributable Income 678.729 638.399 696.261 682.064 649.368 672.349 

Total Distributable Income $1,433.925 $1,358.347 $1,447.639 $1,419.983 $1,359.680 $1,408.920 

Actual Cash Transfers:
MTA - Investment Income - Prior Year $12.369 $11.250 $5.098 $1.240 $1.240 $1.240 
MTA - Cash Surplus Transfer 752.061 749.146 746.609 738.025 711.832 732.704 
NYCT - Cash Surplus Transfer 688.833 665.510 690.475 683.483 652.638 670.051 

Total Cash Transfers $1,453.263 $1,425.906 $1,442.182 $1,422.748 $1,365.710 $1,403.996 

SUPPORT TO MASS TRANSIT:

Total Revenue $2,626.396 $2,646.138 $2,843.066 $2,875.324 $2,893.945 $2,906.183 
Total Expenses Before Non-Cash Liability Adjs. 526.900 537.567 564.622 568.278 555.868 543.429 

Net Operating Income $2,099.496 $2,108.571 $2,278.444 $2,307.046 $2,338.077 $2,362.754 

Deductions from Operating Income:
B&T Debt Service $416.043 $458.611 $593.703 $647.349 $725.056 $696.485 
Contribution to the Capital Program 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Capitalized Assets 8.580 25.533 23.799 24.388 24.893 25.503 
B&T Capital Reserves 3.432 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
GASB Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Deductions from Operating Income $428.055 $484.144 $617.503 $671.737 $749.950 $721.988 

Total Support to Mass Transit $1,671.440 $1,624.427 $1,660.942 $1,635.309 $1,588.127 $1,640.767 



MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026 - 2029

Traffic Volume (Utilization) and Toll Revenue
(in millions)

Actual
November 
Forecast

Final 
Proposed 

Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

TRAFFIC VOLUME

Total Traffic Volume 337.333 338.967 339.690 343.055 345.332 346.717 

TOLL REVENUE

Toll Revenue $2,572.260 $2,584.730 $2,767.435 $2,794.851 $2,813.397 $2,825.431 



November
Final 

Proposed
Actual Forecast Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Administration
Executive 15 17 20 20 20 20
Law (1) 5 5 5 5 5 5
CFO (2) 10 12 12 12 12 12
Administration 26 26 26 26 26 26
EEO 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Administration 56 60 63 63 63 63

Operations
ITS & Tolling 69 63 66 66 66 66
Operations (Non-Security) 27 54 54 54 54 54

Total Operations 96 117 120 120 120 120

Maintenance
Maintenance 212 205 205 205 205 205
Operations - Maintainers 150 183 183 183 183 183

Total Maintenance 362 388 388 388 388 388

Engineering/Capital
Engineering & Construction 93 97 97 97 97 97
Health & Safety 7 9 9 9 9 9
Law (1) 4 6 6 6 6 6
Planning & Budget Capital 6 6 6 6 6 6

Total Engineering/Capital 110 118 118 118 118 118

Public Safety
Operations (Security) 307 268 205 205 110 39
Internal Security - Operations 32 45 45 45 45 45

Total Public Safety 339 313 250 250 155 84

Total Positions 963 996 939 939 844 773

Non-Reimbursable 904 924 867 867 772 701
Reimbursable 59 72 72 72 72 72

Total Full-Time 963 996 939 939 844 773
Total Full-Time Equivalents 0 0 0 0 0 0

(1)  Includes Legal and Procurement staff.

(2)  Includes Controller and Operating Budget staff

(3)  Includes Human Resources and Administration staff.

FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT

MTA BRIDGES & TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026-2029

Total Positions by Function and Department
Non-Reimbursable/Reimbursable and Full-time/Full-time Equivalents



MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
November Financial Plan 2026 - 2029

Total Positions
By Function and Occupational Group

Total_Headcount_Reporting

Actual 
November 
Forecast  

Final   
Proposed 

Budget  
2024  2025  2026  2027  2028  2029  

FUNCTION / OCCUPATIONAL GROUP

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 15 20 21 21 21 21 
Professional/Technical/Clerical 41 40 42 42 42 42 
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Administration Headcount    56 60 63 63 63 63 

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 24 62 63 63 63 63 
Professional/Technical/Clerical 72 55 57 57 57 57 
Operational Hourlies (1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Operations Headcount    96 117 120 120 120 120 

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 21 27 27 27 27 27 
Professional/Technical/Clerical 20 11 11 11 11 11 
Operational Hourlies (2) 321 350 350 350 350 350 

Total Maintenance Headcount    362 388 388 388 388 388 

Engineering / Capital
Managers/Supervisors 19 23 23 23 23 23 
Professional/Technical/Clerical 91 95 95 95 95 95 
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Engineering Headcount    110 118 118 118 118 118 

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 102 98 77 77 42 36 
Professional/Technical/Clerical 30 36 36 36 36 36 
Operational Hourlies (3) 207 179 137 137 77 12 

Total Public Safety Headcount    339 313 250 250 155 84 

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 181 230 211 211 176 170 
Professional/Technical/ Clerical 254 237 241 241 241 241 
Operational Hourlies 528 529 487 487 427 362 

Total Positions    963 996 939 939 844 773 

   (1)  Represents Bridge and Tunnel Officers. These positions are paid annually, not hourly.
   (2)  Represents maintenance personnel. These positions are paid annually, not hourly.
   (3)  Represents Bridge and Tunnel Officers performing public safety. These positions are paid annually, not hourly.
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